ORDINANCE NO. 2662

INTRODUCED BY: CHACON, DOUGLAS, DOUGLAS DUKES, FORD, KIM, MADERA, NOBLE, TETER

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2025 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,395 AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF

WHEREAS, the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program ("JAG") allows local governments to support a broad range of activities to prevent and control crime, and to improve the criminal justice system;

WHEREAS, in the Fall 2024, JAG sought applications for formula funding to provide additional personnel and/or purchase equipment, supplies, contractual support, training, technical assistance, and information systems for criminal justice;

WHEREAS, on Oct. 15, 2024, the City of Commerce City ("City") submitted an application for formula funding to expand the City's gunshot detection system and purchase an additional level III ballistic shield; and

WHEREAS, on Dec. 4, 2024, the City was awarded formula funding through JAG to expand the City's gunshot detection system and purchase an additional level III ballistic shield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1. Findings.** The recitals to this ordinance are incorporated as findings of the City Council. This ordinance is found to be necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare and in the public interest.
- **SECTION 2. Authorization.** The 2025 budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado, is amended to recognize the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant funds totaling \$28,395 and to appropriate such funds in the Grant Fund (Fund 180) for a total of \$28,395.
- **SECTION 3. Repealer.** All other ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent or conflicting with this ordinance or any portion hereof are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 4. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage on second and final reading.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 3RD DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH 2025.

| | CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | Steven J. Douglas, Mayor |
| ATTEST | |
| Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk | |